
RFQ No. HRP 2021-031  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 
State of Hawaiʻi 

 
560 North Nimitz Highway, Suite 200 

Honolulu, Hawaiʻi 96817 
 

June 28, 2021 
 

Request for Quotes (“RFQ”) No. HRP 2021-031 
 

DOCUMENT SCANNING 
 

To All Interested Offerors: 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Office of Hawaiian Affairs (hereinafter “OHA”) will be accepting 
quotes from interested Offerors that can provide on-site document scanning services for the 
Hawaiian Registry Program. 
 
The term of this Contract shall be for SIX (6) months, from September 1, 2021 through and 
including February 28, 2022 with the option to extend and subject to the availability of funds. 
 
Quotes must be received through the HIePRO website by 2:00 p.m. Hawai‘i Standard Time 
on July 16, 2021.  Please include all applicable fees and tax in the price submitted. 
 
Pursuant to HAR §3-122-75, considering the criteria, including but not limited to quality, 
warranty, and delivery; the award shall be made to the lowest most responsive, responsible 
offeror.   When the award to the lowest responsive, responsible offeror is not practicable, the 
award shall be made to the offeror whose quotation provides the best value to the OHA.  
 
The OHA reserves the right to reject any or all quotes and to accept the quotes in whole or part in 
the best interest of the OHA.  
 
Scope of Work 
 
A. The OFFEROR shall provide and perform the services set forth below in a satisfactory and 

proper manner as determined by the OHA, and in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of this Contract. 
 

B. The OFFEROR shall provide on-site document scanning services for the OHA’s Hawaiian 
Registry Program (hereinafter “HRP”).  The services shall include, but may not be limited to, 
the following: 



RFQ No. HRP 2021-031  Page 2 of 5 
 

 

 
1. HRP records to be scanned into digital files 

a. Approximately 40,000 records need to be scanned.  A typical record contains 3 sheets 
of paper, but some contain more, and some contain less.  Therefore, approximately 
120,000 sheets of paper need to be scanned in total. 

b. Items to be scanned are: HRP Records (complete, incomplete, and work in process), 
which are comprised of HRP Forms, birth certificate, IDs, court records, applicant 
written statements, and various vital records and other documents. 

 
2. Specifications 

a. 300dpi or better image quality 
b. PDF format 
c. Color 
d. Scan front and back with ability to auto-delete blank pages 
e. Ability to scan paper of various size including 8.5”x11”, 11”x17”, paper the size of 

an ID card, and other randomly sized paper 
f. Scanning must be done on-site to ensure that personally identifiable information does 

not leave the OHA office located at 560 N. Nimitz Hwy., Suite 200, Honolulu, HI 
96817 

g. Each scanned record must be named according to the ID Number as indicated on the 
HRP Form 

h. For HRP records that are stapled: the staples need to be removed before scanning, and 
then re-stapled after scanning 

i. All HRP records that have been scanned shall be filed back into the filing cabinet 
they were taken from 

j. Scanned records are to be uploaded to the OHA network drive 
k. Must provide a backup of scanned records, such as on a portable USB hard drive 

 
3. The OFFEROR shall provide and operate its own equipment necessary to provide the on-

site scanning services at the OHA.  Including but not limited to: 
a. Scanner(s) 
b. Computer 
c. Backup data storage device 
d. Staplers 
 

4. All work must be done between 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Hawai‘i Standard Time, Monday 
through Friday, excluding State holidays. 
 

5. All requests for increased scanning services shall be provided at the same or similar rates 
for the scanning services. 

 
C. The OHA Contract Administrator shall act as the contract monitor and principal liaison 

between the OFFEROR and the OHA.  The OHA Contract Administrator shall assist in 
resolving policy questions expediting decisions and the review of the work performed. 



RFQ No. HRP 2021-031  Page 3 of 5 
 

 

 
D. The OFFEROR shall comply with applicable safety, hygiene, and physical distancing 

guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), as well as with State, 
county, industry, and regulatory practices for safety, hygiene, and physical distancing, 
including standards and requirements adopted and issued by Hawaii Department of Health 
(DOH) or required by State and county emergency orders, rules, or proclamations related to 
COVID-19 (novel coronavirus). 
 

E. No person shall enter an OHA worksite if they have: (i) a fever, cough, shortness of breath or 
difficulty breathing, or other symptoms of respiratory illness or of COVID-19 as set forth by 
the CDC; (ii) had close contact with a person who has or is suspected to have COVID-19; or 
(iii) traveled outside of Hawai‘i in the past ten (10) days and have not satisfied the negative 
test exception to the mandatory self-quarantine period, subject to any subsequent out-of-state 
travel restrictions imposed through Statewide or county emergency orders, rules, or 
proclamations related to COVID-19 (novel coronavirus). 
 

General Requirements 
 
A.  The successful Offeror shall comply with HRS, Chapter 103D and all State, Federal, and 

County requirements.  
 
B.  License and Compliance  
 

1. The successful Offeror must be registered as a business in the State of Hawai‘i, be 
compliant with Hawai‘i Compliance Express (HCE), complete the W-9 form 
(https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf) and provide a Certificate of Liability 
Insurance.  If you are not registered with HCE, please register by going to HCE’s 
website: https://vendors.ehawaii.gov/hce/.  
 

2. Submit a current copy of a Certificate of Liability Insurance with the following:  
The minimum insurance coverage and limits below, which shall also apply to 
subcontractor(s) where appropriate: 
 

Coverage   Limits 
Commercial General 
Liability (including 
personal injury, death, 
and property damage) 

 $2,000,000 per occurrence; $2,000,000 general 
aggregate per policy year; $2,000,000 products and 
completed operations aggregate limit per policy year. 

   
Personal and 
Advertising Injury  
 
Umbrella Liability 

 $1,000,000 each occurrence. 
 
 
$2,000,000 aggregate. 

   

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf
https://vendors.ehawaii.gov/hce/


RFQ No. HRP 2021-031  Page 4 of 5 
 

 

Automobile Insurance 
covering all owned, 
non-owned, and hired 
automobiles  

 Bodily injury liability limits of $1,000,000 each person 
and $1,000,000 per accident; property damage liability 
limits of $1,000,000 per accident. Or $2,000,000 
combined single limit.  

   
Workers Compensation 
as required by laws of 
the State of Hawaiʻi 

 Insurance to include Employer’s Liability.  Such 
coverage shall apply to all employees of the 
CONTRACTOR and (in case any sub-contractor fails 
to provide adequate similar protection for all its 
employees) to all employees of sub-contractors 
 

Professional Liability 
(Errors and Omissions) 

 $1,000,000 per claim  
$2,000,000 annual aggregate 

 
 

3. The State of Hawai‘i, the OHA, its elected and appointed officials, employees, and 
volunteers shall be named added as additional insured with respect to occurrences during 
or in connection with the performance of this Contract.  Before the effective date of this 
Contract, the CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the OHA with certificate(s) of insurance 
necessary to satisfy the OHA that the insurance provision of this Contract have been 
complied with and to keep such certificate(s) on deposit with the OHA during the entire 
term of this Contract.  The minimum insurance required shall be in full compliance with 
the Hawaiʻi Insurance Code throughout the entire term of the Contract, including 
supplemental contracts, and shall be written by a company authorized to do business in 
the State of Hawaiʻi and rated no less than an AM Best rating of A- VIII.  
CONTRACTOR and its carriers agree to waive their rights of subrogation with respect to 
any claims covered, or which should have been covered, by valid and collectible 
insurance, including any deductibles or self-insurance maintained thereunder.  Upon 
request by the OHA, the CONTRACTOR shall furnish a copy of the policy or policies 
that satisfy the Insurance Requirements of this Contract.  
 

4. Each insurance policy required by the contract, including a subcontractor’s policy, shall 
contain the following clauses:  
 
a. “This insurance shall not be canceled, limited in scope of coverage or non-renewed 

until after 30 days written notice has been given to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs, 
560 North Nimitz Highway, Suite 200, Honolulu, HI 96817.”  
 

b. “The Office of Hawaiian Affairs, its elected and appointed officials, employees, and 
volunteers, and the State of Hawai‘i are added as additional insureds as respects to 
operations performed for the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.”  

 
c. “It is agreed that any insurance maintained by the Office of Hawaiian Affairs will 

apply in excess of, and not contribute with, insurance provided by this policy.” 



RFQ No. HRP 2021-031  Page 5 of 5 
 

 

 
The RFQ may be canceled when it is determined to be in the best interest of the OHA.  If you 
have any questions, you may contact Geena Chau, Procurement Specialist, by email at 
geenac@oha.org. 


